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SUPPORTOFTHEPARATRANSIT.
APPLICATION OF HELPING HANDS WARMING HEARTTRANSPORTATION LLG

of ‘ho paratr^nsit applicatfon of

Hej ng Hands Warming Heart Transportation LLC (''Applicant. I underetand that theApplicant has filed an application with thp Ppnncs/iw=nti .

r^nnirea t P«**di:ransix autnoTity to transport persons who

Tk ^ offltes, between
points in th^and County of Philadelphia (^'Application").

3  lam'rrinrfiW^ pl^/fys - and my home address Is 'siTsz. >va.l I
Lf.? T Transportation

because I am disabled and occasionally need public transportation to and from medical
appointments Jna vehicle equipped to transporta passengerin a wheelchair.

!rhr. Paratransit services proposed by the Applicant in order
to have public transportation available to e when  I have to be transported to a medical
offlceforan appointment or procedure within Philadelphia. I understand that service
would be provided In a vehicle equipped to transport me In my wheelchair. I am

inle^ted in being able to make reservations at specific times in advance of when
need service. I also understand that service would be provided
and It is poss^lh.le that I would be transported In
passengers.

I

on a shared-ride basis*
a vehicle with other v^heelchalr/disabled

I would like to use Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation service for the
fpllowing purposes:

5. I estimate; that I would use the Applicants paratransit servlce5.^rlps within
Philadelphia on ah average of approxImateIvtStImes 

per (^^Onth.or year).

papar
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6. I reside in
■,Pennsylvania, and a representative list of points where I would like

to be transported from and to are as follows;

Street Address of Pick
up Points

pA

Street Address of
Destination

Dkl wordrcl
'hi] CL p/[ 1 cj i -^1 1

Description of Medicai

Offices

(xKi,
7.

I would iikc to have available professionai, dependable and reasonably priced public
transportation service in a van or other vehicle which is equipped to transport passengers m
I wo-lfh "'i Tri T reservation baJs so that
would be picked up at designation times so that i arrive at my destinations in a timely manner

[keep costs down 1 would like service to be provided on a shared-ride basis so that ] could ride
with other wheelcha.r passengers In the same vehicle with me. it is Important to me that

service be provided in a safe, friendly and reliable fashion so that I can enjoy the ride and count
on being picke^pon-time and arriving at my destination without incident or safety concerns.
8, 1

.  any other application for paratransit service from
le ennsylvania Public Utility Commission. If applicable, the name of any other carriers that I

have supported in the past is as follows;

9.0n
^ fej^everal, numerous) occasions, i have

with unsatisfactory service from passengers carriers;
3

10. 1 am aware that the Applicant has been in business for approximately 1 year I would like to
have available a pas^tenger motor carrier, like Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation
LLC, Which owners have experience In transporting passengers with disabilities, i am supporting
Helping Hands Warmtng Hearts Transportation's application to provide paratransit service

-ho

I request that the Pennsylvania Utility Commission grant the Apptotlon of Helping
Hand Warming Hearts Transportation, LUC so that I may have available Ilfs s^red-rlde
transportation services in wheelchair equipped vehlclas-wf iQthe boundaries of Philadelphia.

Sfenyture of Supporting Witness



Verification

The Undersigned herby states and affirms that heM^igned the attached Verified Statement

r. Paratransit application of Helping ff^d Warming Hearts Transportation LLC,
that he/S©s authorized to and does make this Verification, and that the facts set forth in the

aid belief =re true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information.

The
nen Ir’ c':! understands that any false statements herei/^ made subjects to
penalties of 18 Pa 4904 relating to unsworn falsification ^  subjects toithoritle*.

Date: (I j'2 S^.

Signature of Supporting Witness

/  ̂
an

Print Name of Supporting Witness



VERIHEDSTATEMENTOF

application of Helping hands warming
SUPPORT OF THE PARATRANSJT

HEART TRANSPORTATION LLC

1. This Verified Statement is being submitted in -

Helping Hands Warming Heart Transportation

Applicant has filed an application with the

( PUC }, and the application seeks

support of the paratransit application of

I LLC ("Applicant"). I understand that the

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commissi

renij[rpu/h««i ^ i / aLithority to transport persons who

nnL ● ^ to and from medical Offices between

pomts ,n t 0 Cty and County of Philadelphia ("Application").

■ ^VnameisV^-nitt.^ul , and my home address MU'? PM. P4

'  belU'I ardislrd' ' 7 Transportation
annUT 7 . °«3s,onaIly need public transportation to and from medical
appointments m a vehicle equipped to transport

4. I would like to be able to

on

a passenger in a wheelchair.

/:Z-/

Kii paratransit services proposed by the Applicant in order
to have public transportation available to e when  1 have to be transport^ to a medical
office for an appointment or procedure within Philadelphia. I understand that service
ould provided In a vehicle equipped to transport me in my wheelchair. I

interested In being able to make i

need service. I also understand.that

am

reservations at specific times In advance of when )

■  ̂ ^ service would be provided on a shared-ride basis
nd It IS possible that I would be transported in  a vehicle with other wheelchair/disabled

po5S6ng6rs.

I would like to use Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation
Tollowing purposes:

service for the

‘  (Lucit.r

Applicants paratransit services on^s within
Philadelphia on an average of approximately^imes per th,or year).



6. I reside inphi l«L .Pennsylvania, and a representative list of points where l
to be transported from and to are as follows;

would like

Street Address of Pick

up Points

2'33^ i\)ichol<i5 stPhilaPfr

Street Address of

Destination
Description of Medical

Offices

7. fcriN
transnnrtTn! dependable and reasonably priced public

keep costs down, I would like service to be provided on a shared-ride basis so that 1 cLid ride
with other Wheelchair passengers in the same vehicle with me. It is impcrtan“ that
service be provided in a safe, friendly and reliable 

fashion so that I can enjoy the ride and count
being picked upon-time and arriving at my destination without Incident or safety concerns,

any other application for paratransit
the Pennsylvania PublicIBnty Commi

have supported in the past Is as follows:

8. 1
service from

isslon. if appllcabfe; the name of any other carriers that I

19. On
several, numerous) occasions, I have

experienced the following problems with unsatisfactory service from passengers carriers;

10. lam aware that the Applicant has been
have available

m business for approximately 1 year. I would like to

nr hi ^ passenger motor carrier, like Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation
LLC, Which owners have experience in transporting passengers with disabilities. I am supportine
Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation's application to provide paratransit service

because its service would benefit to me for the following reasons:

request that the Pennsylvania Utility Commission grant the Application of Helping
Hand Warming Hearts Transportation, LLC so that I rrray have available its shared-ride
transportation services fn wheelchair equipped vehicles within the boundaries of Philadelphia.

Signature of Suppr^ting Witness



Verification

nf Verified Statement
pport of the paratransit application of Helping Hand Warm!

that he/she is authorized to and does make this
attached Verified Statement
and belief.

jn

-tng Hearts Transportation LLC,

Verification, and that the facts set forth in the

are true and correct to the best of his/her Knowledge, Inforrrration,

The
Undersigned understands that any false statements herein

penalties of 18 Pa 4304 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
are made subjects to

Date; I

Signature of Supporting Witness

Print Name of Supporting Witness



VERmj72DSTATEyviENTO)? fanqar' (^OcCP Si;i>HORTOPTHIi
ARAl RANSITAPPLJCATfON OPHBLPING RANDS WARMING ffEART

ITIANSPORTATIONLLC

ru s Vcnncd SlniemonL is being submiltcci in s»p,iori of llmparatrwHttappliaHion of

He pmgriDnds Wymirig Heart'IVansporUUton LLC {●‘Applicnm"). J understand that the
^  “PP^'cnt'fln wjtli ilic Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission .

LL.ui Paratransil authority to inuisport persons who require
wIicclchair/parairBnsii Imnsponailon lo and from racdfgal offices,
City nnd Counly of Pli)!adolp|jia("Application”),

lOfiJfxiSnntl my homo address is ClofLO
Pfi

m iixitvidual. and! am supporting Helping HnmJs Warming Heart Transportation
bcoausc 1 aro .disabled and occastoimlly need public tronsporlntion to and from medicol
appoimnicnts in u vdiiclu equipped to transport a passenger in a Wheclcliair.

4.1 would like to be able to use the purntransit services proposed by the Applicant in order
lol^iaYC public iransportwion avnilabls to cwlien Umve to he transported to n medical

for an appointment or procedure within Philadelphia. I understand IIihI service
would be provided in a vehicle equipped to tmnsport me in my wiieelobair, 1 tun
interested in being able to make riKervattoiis at specific times in atlvnncc of when I need
servicfl, I also understand that service would be provided on n sliarcd-rida basis, and il is
possible that I would be fnmsporfed.in a velilcle with otiter wheeichnir/disablod
pnssengcri.

between points in the

2. Myjinmeis'yQ,mar

3. I urn

1 would like to use Helping Hands Warming Hearts Tlransportatton  service for the
following purposes;

f  -Vo Provn vvty YriQchcoi Cuppo miMOcjc-
“To^ef -ro V-Uerofy

lo \^,\p wuj ty'f'^A.%
I cstifTinte Umt I would use die Applicants paratransit services on trips wiptin

PhilsdeJpfiia on an average of.approximfl(ely3 limes per f^giionih.aryepr).

5.

V'oAAiielphiq
6.

Ircsidciii ' .Pennsylvama,midaropresfenf.itivclistofpointswhereT woultl
like to be transported from and lo arc as folfows:

Street Address of Destination /''■//Z. fa-t r ."H
Description of Medical

Ofllcns JtuM PP I^Wf

Street Address of Pick-up Points

7. I would like to have available profesionai. dependable and reasonably priced public
Imnsportation service in a van orotljorveiiicle wliich is equipped to transport pasaenfiors in

llUp5;//tIHnali.yma(i.COm/V/cWOWnlofldlMo11beJ!06y(|>.!ii==.ViH-6Ja...Vn»l.BjlHHKl7BNOc]U30Xhr7H(C2Ba£lToX rvqlVV/i'TiKMOe'r<'l»|Hvof] 5/11/2*. Pt
I'age l of



wbcclchairs, I would like to be able to request service on an advanced reservation basis so that I
would be picked up at designation times so (bat I arrive at my destmalions to a timely manner. 1
keep costs down. I would like service to be provided on a shared-ride bttsis so that I could ride
with other wheelchair passengers in the same vehlclo with me. It is important to mo (hat service
be provided in a safe, friondly and reliable fashion so that] can eiyoy timride ami counton being
picked oport-timo and nrrivip^ at my dcstinalion without incident or safe^ concerns,

(have ori

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commiasion. If applicable, the name of any oilier carriers that F have
sopported in the past is as follows;

9.0n .several

tfflflffft,S.l upported any other application forpanitransil service from the

(a few. m srou s) occaaions, Ihavc

experienced the following probicras with unsatisfqclory service from passengers oirriers:

10,1 tmj aware that the Applicant has been In business for approxunotcly 1 yoar.I-would like to
have available a passenger motor carrier, like Helping Hands Warming Hearts Tnasportation
IXC, which owners have experience in transporting passengers with disabliitias. I otn supporting

Helping Hands Wanning Hearts Transportation's applidation to provide paratransit service
bccau.w lUserv C4! wouldbanofittomofonhcfolfowingrcasona; loo^rT'n  }~o

Q^0triV/'G4 r -Wmi? . PrlVouJ me. Vo g-ef iw.norlj rW-Kl cii(
IrequcsttlmtituiPcrnisylvaniaUtilityCommissiongranttlje AppIicaiionofT-IclpIng ●Vo (p'd£. m^thre^

«.« /y

Hand Warming Hearts Transportaliou. LLC so that I may have availablo its shared-ride
traosportallon services in wheelchair equipped vehicles within the boundaries of PJalnclclphia.

Signature of Supporting Witness

. VerlGoatiDn
The Undersigned horby Blates and affii-msdiat he/she signed the attached VeriGcd Souement in
support of the pamtrnnsil application of Helping Hand Warming Hearts TVansportnlion LLC, that
he/slie Is authorized to and ^cs make tiiis Verification, and that die facts act Ibrlh In iho attached
Verified Statement are true and correct to (bo best ofhisrijer knowledge, information, and belief.

The Undersigned understands that any false stateownts herein are made-subjects to
.penaltitsof T5Pa4904 relating tounsworn fnistficalionto outhoritics.

: .  /

Signature of Supportiug Witness

Gkjnnci'--

PrintName of StipporllAg Witness

.|tJuwr\ioJcVJn>i«>'««ifre'-'<>«*V]ri-bU.~vmbo|l6n-<(.ysr{OHUaQXru7H|BZGBZ!TcX(VnWXAniXM0Qr21HHVOe a/ii;aa. 4m? pi
PAUO 2 of
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VERIFJED STATEMENT OF ern\cQ. 3

application of helping hands warming

or>(?3
SUPPORT OF THE PARATRANSIT

HEART TRANSPORTATION LLC

4. My name is

3. i am an rndIvIduaL and (

because I am disabled and

, and my home address Is lO\n^htiaa^’U

supporting Helping Hands Warming Heart Transportation

.  I would like to be able to use the paratransit services proposed by the Applicant
have public transportation available to e when I have to be transported to a medical
e for an apporntment or procedure within Philadelphia. I understand that service

would be provided in a vehicle equipped to transport me in my wh dchair ^

need sen/,ce. I also understand that service would be provided on a shared-ride basis
and it ,s poss,ble that I would be transported in  a

vehicle with other wheelchair/dirabled

am

in order

passengers.

I would like to U.S8 Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation
Tollow/Ing purposes:

service for the

-T^OC'lhOr- ̂ pp'

5. r estimate that I would use the Applicants

Philadelphia on an average of approximately
paratransit services on trips within

(week,month,or year).times per



6. J reside in
,Pennsylvania, and a representative list of points where I would like

to be transported from and to are as follows:

Street Address of Pick

up Points , . 1
) Ob S 'K''

Street Address of

-o,,,^*^istination ,
Description of Medical

Offices

■ Pt.c7tbi-*<. Appo . rt(-nu,v|-r

7.
1 would like to have available professional, dependable and reasonably priced public

transportation service In a van or other vehicle which IS equipped to transport passengers in
whee chairs. I would like to be able to request service on an advanced reservation basis so that
I would be picked up at designation times so that  I arrive at my destinations in a timely manner.
1 keep costs down, I would like service to be provided on a sfiared-ride basis so that I could ride
with other wheelchair passengers in the same vehicle with me. It is important to me that
service be provided in a safe, friendly and reliable fashion so that I can enjoy the ride and count

on being picke^on-time and arriving at my destination without incident or safety concerns.
8. 1

have not) supported anyotherapplicationforparatransit service from
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. If applicable, the
have supported in the past is as follows:

ave

name of any other carriers that \

Ri-rccf 5Gverat,^numerof:fs)^ecasions, 1 have
aon

C^J- cu I /

10.1 am aware that the Applicant has been in business for approximately 1 year. [ would like to
have available a passenger motor carrier, like Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation
LLC, which owners have experience in transporting passengers with disabilities. I am supporting
Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation's application to provide paratransit service
because Its service would benefit to
OXf-inxi,/ "--he)

ms for the following reasons:”T^^^ i-i-’

i request that the Pennsylvania Utility Commission grant the Application of Helping
Hand Warming Hearts Transportation, LLC so that f may have available its shared-ride
transportation services in wheelchair equipped vehicles within the boundaries of Philadelphia.

n
hflim i/f/nm

Signature of Supponing Witness



Verification

P=5^i==='in theinformation;

The Undersigned understands that any false
penalties of 18 Pa 4904 relating to statements herein are made subjects to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: j]/

signature of Supporting Witness

tn LCJ^ JonO'C

Print Name of Supporting Witness



APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Motor Common Carrier of Persons in Paratransit Service

Use this checkiist to make sure you have enclosed all required items or your application will not be processed.
You cannot operate in Pennsylvania until you receive a CeHificete of Public Convenience from the Commission.

□ The original Application with original signatures (unless e-Filed wHh the Conimission’s Qnline
e-Fliing system at Www.puCiPa.a6v).

Q Verified Statement of Applicant

P A certified check, money order, or check from your attorney for $350 made payable to
“Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.”

Q IF application is being made as an individual or sole proprietor.

Q IF application is being filed by a Partnership, provide a list of the names and addresses of ALL
partners.

P IF application is being filed by a Limited Partnership, provide a list of names and addresses of ALL
partners, and yoiir PA Corporation Bureau Entity ID Number.

□ IF application is being filed by a Lirnited Liability Partnership, provide a list of names and
addresses of ALL partners, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity iD Number.

□ IF application is being filed by a Limited Liability company, provide a list of the names and
addresses of ALL members and the title of each member, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity
ID Number.

Q IF application is being.filod by a Corporation for Profit, provide a list of ALL corporate officers and
titles, the name.of each shareholder, distribution of shares, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity
ID Number;

Q If application is being filed by a Corporation Non-Profit,, provide a list of ALL corporate officers
and titles arid those serving on the Board of Directors, and your PA Corporation Bureau Entity ID
Number.

ALL Parties to. proceedings pending before the Commission must open and use an e-fillrig account
through the Commission's website, OR you may submit your filing by overn|ght delivery. If a filing
contains confidential or proprietary material, the .filing is required to be Subrnltted by overnight
delivery.
If not e-Filed, mall your application and attachments to: SECRETARY PA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION, 400 NORTH STREET, FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

Corporate entities (corporations. LPs, LLPs, and LLCs) and ficmious trade names must be registered with the
PA Department of State. Companies incorporated in other states must register as a foreign business
corporation. Individuals, acting as sole proprietors and partnerships do not have to register.
If yoM are hot registered with the PA Departrrient of State, you. can apply at its website at
wwW.dos.state.Da.us/GorDS oil hoW to do business: in Pennsylvania as:

PA. Corporations (Profit and Non-Protit) — apply for Articles of incorporation
Foreign Corporations - apply for a Certificate of Authority
PA Urpited Partrietships (LPs). Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs), and Limited Liability Companies (LLCs) -
apply for an Application of Registration
Fictitious Name Registration - File ONLY IF Trade Name will be different than the business name you register
with the PA Department of State.

papar
Alpha White Exhibit



If Gither a corporation or limited liability company, please list members (LLC)
shareholders and officers (corporation).

  Candice Rav

 Leikicha Lowan Philips " "—

5. or

6. Mailing Address

611 N 33rd Street

Street Address

Philadelphia Pa 19104

City, State and Zip Code
Philadelphia

County

raycandicc88@yahao.com

Telephone Number E-mail Address

This is the e-mait address to which the Co/77m/ss»on will send all official documents issued by the
Commission until further notice.

7. Physical Address (if different than mailing address. Do not use a post office box.)

Street Address

City, State and Zip Code County

Telephone Number E-mail Address

The address entered here should reflect the actual location of the business, This is the address
the Commission needs in order to dispatch Enforcement Officers to inspect equipment. If left
blank, It will be assumed that the PHYSICAL ADDRESS is the same as the MAILING ADDRESS

Attorney (ir applicable)e.

Attorney’s Nartie & Telephone Number for this Fifing

Attorney's Address

An attorney’s name should only be entered if an attorney is filing the application for a client and
the application Is being sent under the attorney’s cover latter.

E-mai! Address

Does applicant have a USOOT Number?

Yes, at No.X  No

9.

2
App MOO Pors^ria ParAironsH 3orvic<r

rov ̂ 2/Q^2^



10.
Describe the service area proposed by this application.
(Use the space below or attach additional sheet if space provided is not sufficient).

aAAac'ooci sVipc:^

Example:

S ifSff oanier by motor vehicle, persons on schedule, beginning on Stato Route
adla!ilnnn hi hn^rw !l T r Tbw/jsft/p of Union, Washington County, at the point
Sf̂ /p/ 7-0'.v;jsWp of Carroll, Washington County, thence via said route to the

11, Certification:

Applicant certifies that it is not now engaged in unauthorized intrastate transportation
for compensation between points in Pennsylvania and will not engage in said
transportation unless and until authorization Is received from the Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission,

Applicant further certifies that it understands the requirements of the Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission, especially as they relate to safety and insurance and that it
may be subject to civil penalties, suspension or cancellation of the Certificate for
failure to comply with Commission requirements.

Applicant further certifies that it understands that it is subject to an annual
assessment based upon its reported gross Pennsylvania intrastate revenues; said
assessmenUo help defray expenses incurred in regulating Motor Common Carriers
of Persons in Scheduled Route Service; and acknowledges that failure to report
revenue and pay its annual assessment may result in civl! penalties, suspension or
cancellation of the certificate,

3
App MCC Persons Scheduled Route Service
rev 12/6/21



Verification of Application

We hereby state that the statement(s) made
best of my/our knowledge and belief.

The undersigned understands that false statements
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

in this application is/are true and correct to the

herein are made subject to the
unsworn falsification to authorities.

E
(Print Name)

(Signature)
iLs..,

(Date) I

S=S=~=a!a=~""'

App MCC PsrSMiQ Schedulsd Rauia Sarvloe
rov 12^6/21



VERIFIED STATEMENT OF APPLICANT

information is required by the commission to determine the
^  OPERATE. STATEMENTS SHOULD BE TYPED OR PRINTED ILLEGIBI E

STATEMENTS WILL DELAY YOUR APPLICATION.

Helping Hands Warming Hearts LLC

Legal Name of Applicant

Trade Name, if any

611 N33rd Street

Street Address (principal place of business)

Philadelphia PA 19104
City or Municipality State Zip Code

Applicant factual details about your proposed transportation service. Your
yerifled Statement must answer all of the items listed below and on the following pages. Provide as much
information as possible to prevent delay in processing your application. If you need more space to provide
your answer, please attach additional pages identifying Ihe appropriate item number.

1. Ideridfy the person making the Verified Statement on behalf of the applicant. If an omployae/officer of
applicant Is making, the statement, give name, title, business.address and telephone nuitiber.

2. List the applicant’s affiliation {owner, manager, controls) with any other carrier, with the description of
affiliation.

3. Describe Ihe appiicani’s business experience, particularly any experience relating to the operation of a
transportation service, If practical experience is lacking, please provide an explanation and description
of any education or training that you believe may be relevant.

5
App MCC Persons Peralransit Service
rav 12/6121



4. Describe your facilities, record maintenance plan and your communication network. Please include a
descnptiori of your physical location, to including office machines that wilj be utilized, and the facility to
house vehicles. As a carrier of household goods in use, applicant should incfude a description of

hu include an explanation of your plan to maintain records required
by the PUC, as wel as normal business records, in regard to your communication network please
Suh will receive customer requests for transportation, how you will dispatch the vehicles to
lUITill the request, and how you will maintain continuous communication with your drivers.

5. Please state the number of drivers you intend to use or hire in your business and explain why that
number of drivers is apprepriate for the size of the territory you wili be serving. In addition, please
explain:

Your hiring standards for drivers;
Your system for conducting criminal background checks;
Your driver training program;
Your system for conducting driver license checks;
Your policies regarding alcohol and drug use by your drivers.

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

i^y tnnt i»urnt»<3i Is

appropriate to provide reasonable and efficient service to the territory you will be serving. If you have
already obtained vehicles for your business, please list them In the chart below.

y<9ur b^oinc:Pln^ss sts*i» the number of wohlelen you pl«sn to uooB

SEATING
CAPACITY* VEHICLE ID# MILEAGEYEAR MAKE MODEL

T356 - 106.0001FS2X2CM7FKB1S385Ford2015 12

’Vehicles with seating capacity of more than 15 passengers. Including driver, can’t be used in
paratransit service.

6
App MOO Poraons Paratransit Service
rev 12/6/21



7.

applfcabfs Pennsylvania

Please explain wliat steps you hei/e taken to detarnilne If you
required Insurance premiums. ^

8.

can obtain insurance and pay the

9.

YES X_ NO

Verification of Statement

dta, the "ir

fA^/. :2 -V^'/iz
(DSte) /

[Slgnetura)

jjTi I ^ClXJ
(Name and Title, printed or typed)

App MCC Peraona Sctieduled Route Service
rev 12/6/21
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Helping Hands Warming

BUSINESS PLAN
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'Non-Emergency Medical I'ransportation

Table of Contents

1.0 Executive Summary

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Tran.sportation LLC is

transportation service. Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC provides ilects

including highly efficient wheelchair vans, minivans and private automobiles to Medicaid

recipients and other medically appropriate clients in, Philadelphia, and surroimding counties in

the Pennsylvania area. Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC is led by Candice

Ray and Leikicha Lowan Phillips, two business owners witli over 15 years of a vast ol business

experiences.

The Market and Services Offered

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC currently has two (2) Non-Iunergency

Medical vehicles servicing our target area of Philadelphia and its regional population of about 1.6

Million with most of tlicm being Medicaid recipients.

Research indicates there is a high demand for non-emergency medical transportation services and

few providers leading to long wait times for transportation and cancelled appointments for
residents in the city tlrat desperately need tire service According to the Pennsylvania Medicaid

Health System, many requests for transport in the Philadelphia region were cancelled due to long
wait times and unavailability oi' transport services. The non-eraergency medical transportation

market is growing on aJi average at 9% per year and there are over a million potential customers.

Pennsylvania-based non-medical

Sales and Marketing Strategy

As a new transportation company, we will need to do a lot of work to make our name known by

members of the public. We will also need to ensure that our potential customers trust us and get

willing to do business with us. To make all tliis happen rapidly we will be doing tire following.

●Printing handbills and making them available in public places
●Have a strong internet presence
●Offer discount prices to our first set of potential customers

The Competitive Edge

Helping Hands Warming Heaits Transportation LLC recogni7,es the key to success in this industry
is to provide unmatched customer service and to appeal to families as a reliable source for non
medical emergency transportation.

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC has infused the importance customer sei vice
into the drivers' training and jobs by offering financial incentives to the drivers for superior service.
This will ensure that the best customer ser\dce will be offcicd at every level

Page 2



Management Team

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC was founded and is run by Candice Ray and

Leikicha-Phillips Candice Ray is currently the owner of Helping Hands Warming Hearts LIX

which is a home caic agency. It is the mission to become a one stop shop of home health care,

meals and transportation..

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Trmisportation LLC will fulfill Pennsylvania's unmet need for

reliable and timely non-emergency transportation services and high seivice level transportation

services. Helping Hands Wajming Hearts Transportation LLC will achieve break-even status by

month eight and will double sales of year one by year three. Helping Hands Warming I Searts

Transportation LLC will incur a loss for year one, we will generate a tidy net profit by year Three.

$320,000

S2801000

$240,000

%$200,000
I
HI
J.

I>

$0

Year 3Year 1

1.1 OBJECTIVES

ears of operation include:The object! ves for the first three y
1. To create a service-based company whose primary goal is to exceed customer's expectations

to fill the gap between the lack of service and the high demand for nonemergency

transportation service
2. To increase customers by 20% per year through superior performance and word-of mouth

refen’als.

3. To develop a sustainable non-emergency medical transportation  company serving the

Philadelphia County and surrounding area,
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M 1 af is to provtdo the customer with reliabie, timely, high quahty and

^00 “ncy U-ansportation services. Our focus is to attract and mamtain customers. Whe w
adhere to this Lxim. eveodhing else will fall into place. Our services will exceed the expectations
of our customers.

In addition to providing top quality services for our clients, we are

transportation company that is top-notch as well as very affordable.

2.0 Company Summary

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC located in Pennsylvania will contract with the

NEMTS Medicaid managed care program to offer non-emergency transportation service for the

greater Montgomery County area. Services will also be provided to families and individuals to the
community at a private pay rate. Helping Hands Warming Hearts fransportation LL.C will oUer
their service 24 hours a day to most neigliborhoods in the Philadelphia County and surrounding
area

Candice Ray will be w'orking full time as the dispatcher a Leitdcha Lowem Phillips will work as the

backoffice person The Management Team will have another employee to assist with management

2,1 Company Ownership

Helping Hands Wainiing Hearts Transportation LLC is a Pennsylvania corporation founded and

owned by Candice Ray and Leikicha Lowan Phillips

® Candice Ray 50%

® Leikicha Lowan Phillips 50%

,2.2 Start-up Sunimar>'

Helping Hands Wanning Hearts Transportation LLC start-up costs will include all the equipment
needed for the office, legal fees, website creation, and start-up advertising.

The office equipment will be the largest chunk of the stai t-up expenses. This equipment includes

a computer system, fax machine, office supplies. The computer should have at least a

SOOmegahertz Celeron/ Pentium processor, 64 megabytes of RAM (preferably 128), 6 gigabyte
hard drive, and a rewritable CD- ROM for backing up the system. A DSL line W'il) need to be set

up as well. Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC will also need some Cisco phones.
The advantage of the Cisco phones is it allows two-way communications from the base to tiie cans

over cellular frequencies but at a drastically reduced rale.

The office will need some furniture such as a desk, file cabinets. The legal fees arc used lor the

formation of the business as well as for reviewing/generating standard client contracts.

also looking to establish a
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LipStait-

$321000

$281000

$241000

$20,000

$16,000

$12,000

$8,000

$4,000

’H'

R®PI
$0

InvestineiilExpenses Assets yoans

Start-up Requirement and Start-up Expenses

$1,000Legal

$125Stationery etc.

$400Brochures

$500Office equipment

$500Website creation

$0Other

$2,525
Total Start-up Expenses

Stait-up Assets
 X.

$30,975Cash Required
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$0
)ther Current Assets

$1,500
-ong-tei*m Assets

$32,475
Total Assets

$35,000
Total Requirements

$tart-up Funding

$80,425
5tart“Up Expenses to Fund Start-

$32,475
up Assets to Fund

$112,900
Total Funding Required

Assets

$1.5001
Non-cash Assets from Start-up

$111,400Cash Requirements from Start-up

$0Additional Cash Raised

$32,475Cash Balance on Starting Date

$32,475Total Assets

Liabilities and Capital
$80,425

t^iabilitics

Current BoiTowing
$77,900

$CLong-term Liabilities

$CAccounts Payable (Outstanding Bills)
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ISC
other Current Liabilities (interest-free)

$77,90(
Total Liabilities

Capital

Planned Investment

$35,00(
Investor 1

$0
Other

$0
Additional Investment Requirement

$35,000
Total Planned Investnienl

I

($2,525)Loss at Start-up (Stan-up Expenses)

$32,475
Total Capital

$y0,425i
'I'otal Capital and Liabilities

$112,900
Total Funding

3,1 Services

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC will provide for the pidc-iip and delivery ol

the customer or patient to the requested medical facility, treatment center or doctor's office. Upon

completion of the initial process, Helping Hands Wanning Hearts T. ransportation LLC will deliver

the patient to the designated treatment center for completion of any procedure, treatment or doctors

visit. Patient will then be returned to the pre-designated location unless otlierwise instructed by

appropriately qualilled healthcare professional or the I^atient. Medical support services during

transportation will be provided by independently contracted and medically licensed medical

providers such as nurses and emergency medical teclinicians.

The Customer:

When carrying our patients, we can send them an SMS message with pick-up details. A useful tool

to inci'easc security, this message will show:

® Arrival time.

& The driver's name.. Car type,
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contractual or on-demand basis. Weservice is available on a
Our non-emergency medical transport

work with both medical facilities and private individuals.

3.2 Market Analysis Summary

lamilics as well as
Ilelping Hands Warming Hearts 'I’ransportation LLC will be focusing on

medically appropriate Medicaid recipients, Both groups will likely demand. The lami les wil

utilize our service because it is convenient and less expensive than if they drove themselves ami

paid for long-temi pai'king of their car in the Philadelphia County and surrounding area. Medicaid

recipients will use our service because it offers  a wheelchair accessibility and immediate pick up

and drop off as opposed to long wait times and lack of reliability with current providers. Helping

Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC ciinently has tw'o (2) Nfon-Emergency Medical

Transportation limousine ser\'icing the entire Philadelphia County and surrounding
area.

4.1 Market Segmentation

Our customers can be divided into two groups; fainilies/individuals on pleasure trips, and business

travelers wiiich are Medicaid recipients.

The first group is families with medical problems such as wheelchair bound patients and others

with complex medical problems that require frequent visits to meet with providers such as dialysis

patients without Medicaid insurance (private pay customers). This group does not typically mind

paying a bit more for a solution that takes care of their transportation to and. fiom medical

appointments. Ail they must do is make the reservation and show up at the arranged pickup point.

The second group is Medicaid recipients. This group will be ser\'ed under a contract with the
Helping Hands Warming HeartsPennsylvania Medicaid Health System to provide ti-ansporlation.

Transportation LLC will be reimbursed at a rate set by Medicaid

Market Analysis (Pie)

ft

’ f

IndividuaDfamilies

Business liavelers
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I

Potential

Customers Gro\\1h

j

815,894 9.00%748,527686,722630,020578,0009%Individiial/families

578,208 8.U0''/i425,000 459,000 495,720 535,3788%Business Travelers

1,394,102 8.58%iU 82,4428.58%Total
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4.2 Target Market Segment Strategy

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC will be targeting these two groups because

they consistently ti'avel, and Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC solution makes

traveling easy, reliable and convenient for them. While a slow economy has some cflect on ti avel

in general, Medicaid recipients and families with complex medical problems will continue to make

travel arrangements to get their medical needs met.

●1.3 Competition and Buying Patterns

Currently in Philadelphia there are several competing transportation systems, however there are
only a few options for iion-eraergcncy transportation services as juentioned above. Other
transportation seiwices available in the city are:

1. Public transportation: It provides rapid transit sendees around the city. While this is an
inexpensive alternative there are several disadvantages, 'fhe service does not run all hours
of the night, Public transportation also forces travelers to change trains downtown which
is a major inconvenience for medically frail travelers.

2. Taxi service: Taxis do provide service in the city; however, travelers camtol book the trip
in advance, forcing them to call right before they want to travel. The level of service is
inconsistent from taxi seiwice to taxi service as well as from occasion to occasion, Taxis
can also be quite expensive if city dwellers are going out to the suburbs. Taxi services arc
also not wheelchair accessible, and driver's lack first aid/CPR training. I'axis are not
equipped with first aid supplies,

3. Airport parking: Airport parking can be cost effective if it is for fewer than four days.
Diving oneself has the advantage of not having to deal with anyone else. The flip side to
this however is they must do everything for themselves. Lastly, there is alsvuys the risk oi'
damage to their car when it is parked, and all airport pai-king facilities have drivers sign a
waiver absolving die lot from responsibility if anything happens to the car.

Strategy and Implementation Summary

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC marketing/sales strategy will be two pronged
one to address each of our two segmented targeted groups:

I , Families/individuals: In addition to some advertising, we will be working with associations
such as AAA, health care organizations in the community, community and civic centers,
senior centers, retirement living communities and other community groups

to ti7 to build up a network ofusers. Helping Hands Wanning Hearts Transportation LLC
believes that working with these groups will provide u.s with steady llow of customers.
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member, referrals will be
Additionally, since a lot of these groups have close knit among

quite powerful when they are coming from a member who already has established a tiust

bond with other organizational members.

5.1 Competitive Edge

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC competitive advantage will be based on

superior customer service and reliability. This will be achieved by offering an incentive system

that rewards the driver economically 'whcli they achieve good service, develop repeat customers

and act in a team fashion instead of competing against otlier company drivers. This incentive

system will reward drivers when:

1. The company receives positive feedback about the driver (a feedback system will be set

up).
2. The customer is turned into a repeal customer.

3. The driver develops new customers.

4. The driver acts in mamiers that are team-based instead of for individual gain.

5. Timeliness and on-going training on customer service and relationship building will be

offered to customers.

Tlu'ough this complicated but purposehil system. Helping Hands Wanning Hearts Transportation

LLC is incentivizing behavior that they believe will help the company succeed, while not

rewarding behavior that is destructive to the company.

5.2 Sales Strategy

Transportation will use contacts through community medical associations and liomc healili care

and network providers to build customers. Customers that are a part of an association tend to pul

more trust in a service provider when the service provider is aligned, with the association. Helping

Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC will offer a discount for the association members lo

iry to build xip a following. Guv .selline spiel will be total convenience at a cost that is competitive
with the price that they currently paying. Offering the ability to schedule in advance, ottering

several scheduling options such as oiilihe scheduling, emails and 24/7 customer service should be

a big selling point. Our customer services department will also confirm all appointments wuthin 24

liours of scheduling. People like convenience, and people arc willing lo pay for conveniences. Ouc

phone call to arrange all your transport needs is quite a convenience.

Our strategy of wooing the business travelers (Medicaid recipienl.s) will be a campaign lo introduce

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transporiatiou LLC as a reliable source of transportation and

home care agency. Transportation for Medicaid recipients are offered by die state through a broker

service. The Broker service aiTanges transportation for recipient based on availability of contracted

NEMT companies. Helping Hands WaiTning Hearts Transportation LLC will maintain an open

relationship with the Broker service by effectively communicating the availability ot our drivers
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along with aOur initial marketing efforts will include a letter/brochiire describing our services

pricing guide with all identified source of customers.

5.2.1 Sales Forecast

The first montli will be considered as the startup period for Helping Hands Warming Hearts

I'ranspoitation LLC tt is anticipated that, by the second month the business office will be in order,

brochures will have been sent out and Helping Hands Wanuuig Hearts 'Iransportation LLC will

be working with associations to create visibility for the company. Helping Hands Wanning Hcaits

Transportation LLC will Itave two drivers and will be paying a base monthly wage on llie

assumption that the drh'ers will be to transport customers. However, it is highly unlikely that that

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC will generate enough revenue to support the

wages of the 5 drivers.

Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC will have an increase in service by Month

three. Business will continue to grow and by month five and two drivers will be brought on board.

A fifth and final driver will be brought on board by month eleven to accommodate all transpoi talion

needs.

Sales by Year

$320poo

S280.000

$240,000

.$200,ooo

$160,000
w

$120000

$80,000

■i

$40,000 : 1

$0
Year 3Yesif 2Year 1

Sales Monthly
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Sales Forecast for flelping Flaiids Warming Hearts franspoitatioii

LLC

Year 2Year 1
Year

3Sales

$169,874 i$145,885$94,061Individuals/families

$149,874$136,874$74,763Business travelers

$319,748$282,759$168,824Total Sales

YearYear!Year 1Direct Cost of Sales

0
$18,812 $29,177Individuals/families $33,975'

$29,975$27,375Business travelers $14,953

$63,950$56,552$33,765Subtotal Direct Cost of Sales

5.3 Milestones

Helping Hands Warming Heails Transportation LLC ■will have several milestones to aim for:

Business plan completion; This will be done as a road map for the organization. While wc
do not need a business plan to raise capital it will be an indispensable tool for the ongoing
performance and improvement of the company.
Set up office.
ProfltubiUly.
Purchasing more vehicles and hiring more staff .

2.
3.
4.
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442 PERSONNEL PILES POLICY

Purpose: To define giiideliaes for the maintenance of personnel files,

Policy: The Company will maintain a personnel file for each crewmember. All personnel

files shall be maintained at the company’s principal place of business in a readily

accessible manner and shall be made available to Dep^ment of Healtli and Senior

Services staff upon danand. It is the policy of the company not to knowingly verify

record or document that is falsified, fraudulent or untrue. Any employee that knowingly

verifies any such falsified records or documents, shall be tenninated.

a

Personiiel file for each ci*ewtnember shall at a minimum contain the following:

● Application or resume which contains the crewmember’s name and home address

Job description

● Qualifications

● Licensure or certification verification checked at time of hire and each renewal

including A copy of the crewmember’s PAT Techtiician, MAV Technician or

EMT-Basic certification card, as applicable; CPR certification cai'd;

♦ Evidence of observed competency skills chedcs, if applicable

●  Perfprmaiice evaluations

● Valid Drivers License for staff operating a motor vehicle in the course of duties,

and or A copy of the.crowmember^s ptioto LD. (a valid photo driver's license may

be utilized);

9. MVR checks minimally upon hire and every 3 years for staff operating a motor

vehicle in die course of dutiw

●  Evidence of Motor Vehicle Insurance for all daff operating a motor vehicle in die

course of duties

●  Immigration status

● Other items and information required by the Company

● Reference checks - two work related, verbeil or written aiid one personal reference

●  Background checksy as required by state/federal guidelines

papar
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Healtli Statement detailing TB screening and Hepatitis B vaccine or declination

Personnel records shall be maiutained on all employees. They sball be kept in the

Company’s offices in a locked file and safeguarded from unauthorized use. Personnel

records shall contain the following;

Peisonnel records shall be maintained according to regulations and the Company's policy

for record retention.

Confidential health related requirements such as  a current TB skin test or chest x-ray,

Hepatitis B vaccination or declination dociunentation, required physical

woik- related injury reports would be maintained in a separate personnel folder, apart

from the primary personnel file.

exams, and

Personnel lecords must be maintained in confidentiality. Only the Administrator or the

employee’s immediate supervisor may have unlimited access to the personnel record.

Employees may review their personnel files in reply to a written request for

appointment.

Other requests for personnel records will be processed and approved by the Administrator

or designee.

It shall be the Company's policy to reply to written requests for information on former

employees, providing the Company has written authorization from the employee to do so.

an



4.13 BACK SAFETY POLICY

Purpose: The purpose of this safety plan is to establish guidelines, practices and

procedures to implement and sustain a Back-Injury Reduction Progi'am,

Policy; All employees will use safe technique for performing lifting tasks. Employees

will maintain proper back alignment during periods of sitting and standing. Staff will

prepare for and execute safe lifting practices during the perfonnance of their roles at tire

Company.

Strategies to reduce the incidence of back injuries include promoting awareness of risks

and education of all employees.

The risk of repetitive motion disorders, manual lifting and back injuries will be the focus

of back safety training.

Training on back safety and lifting will be attended annually by all employees who ai'e

required to lift in the course of their job.



4,14 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION POLICY

Purpose: The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for employee
performance evaluation.

Policy: The Company will endeavor to provide each employee with an evaluation upon

completion of 6 months of employment, and annually thereafter,

The evaluation shall be job specific, include the perfomaance of the individual

applicable, shall include one direct obseivation per year for a competency skills check.
If tlie individual doesn’t

and, if

pass an area of competency, or if a new competency skill i...

introduced to tlie individual, the company shall establish a reinstruction, petformance

monitoring after completion of reinstmction and a satisfactory skill check prior to

perfoiming the skill independently.

IS

The appropriate supervisor shall review the performance evaluation with the employee,

who shall sign the evaluation indicating that it has been discussed with him/her.

performance evaluation shall become

Tlie

permanent part of the employee's personnel file.

Negative client outcomes directly related to staff performance will have appropriate

actions, documented in the personnel records. Actions may include remedial training of

the staff, reassignment of the staff, or limitation of the staffs involvement in client

sorviesj or ovhvr appropriate aotiona.

The company may choose to collect the performance evaluation in the most appropriate

way based oh a variety of methodologies: record review, direct observation, monitoring

of service techniques, and discussion with other individuals involved in the service such

as the patient or caregiver, peer review or supeiwisor. A multi methodology approach is

tlie preferred method.

Any employee taking a leave of absence shall have his/her evaluation deferred until

he/she has been back on the job 30 days.



Month/YearEmployee Name
Initial Complete DateCommeftsNYFile Information

Resume/Application

Backgfoud check (Occuscreen)

1

.2

CBl (Occuscreen)

Sen Offender (Occuscreet^)

Education

License Vgrification (EMT/CPR)

3

PrirTwry Source Licensure Verification/DL if Applic4

DL if Applicable

Pre-Employment TB Screens
TSpot

Step land 2

Quaruifgrori

X-Ray

Pre- Employment Physical Test Free and Clew

C.ovid-19 dearaiice

6

Pre-Employment physical DOT (Drivers Or^lyj7

Annual flu shot or deglinatior^ {OcQ

Pre-Employemertt Drug Screening

PACE Program Orientatkin

BBP-BIcodborne Pathogens Training

9

10

11

Emergency PreparednessTraining

OSHA/Work place Hazard Training

12

13

Initial competencies14

15 Annual Competencies

Job Specific Training16
I

17 HIPAA Training

I

I



EQUIPMENT TESTING AND MAINTENANCE POLICY

Purpose: To provide guidelines for equipment testing and maintenance p>olicy.

Policy: The company will ensure all equipment is tested and maintained in compliance wlh the
manufacturer’s recommendations and federal standards whichever is more frequent. The

administrator will maintain a list of all equipment, testing and maintenance schedule and

periodically ensure the testing and maintenance are completed in compliance with
manufacturer’s recommendation or federal standards, whichever is more frequent.

The adminishator will ensure the required testing and maintenance shall be conducted by:
1, Qualified employees of the firm that manufactured the equipment;

2. Qualified employees of a 6mi approved or authorized by the manufacturer;
3. Crewmembers or other employees of the company who have been qualified by the equipment
manufacturer to perform such testing and maintenance.

LOGS ANDVEHICLE PIOOS (PROVIDER-INITIATED-OUT-OF-SERVICE)
MAINTENANCE POLICY

Vehicle Maintenance

I. It is the policy of the company to maintain vehicles to promote the safety and comfort of
passengers, operators, and protect the public.

●  Conduct regular pre-trip inspections in order to identity vehicle and equipment problems and
assure vehicles are in good operating condition.

●  Conduct basic Preventive Maintenance service routines in a timely manner to identify vehicle

problems and keep vehicle systems in good repair.
●  Conduct vehicle repairs in a timely marmer and in accordance with industry best practices.
● Maintain a clean appearance for vehicles through regular interior and exterior cleaning.

2. Manage Preventive Maintenance and repair activities to promote the reliability of the sendee by
minimizing service interruptions due to vehicle or equipment tmlure.

●  Regularly inspect vehicles in order to identify and correct problems in to prevent
interruptions.

●  Schedule repairs promptly in order to minimize service interruptions.
●  Utilize subcontractors as needed to perfonn specialized services.

■  Analyze repair, road call and tow data to identify trouble-prone components or systems for pio-
active attention.

3. Maintain vehicles and equipment to promote cost-efficieiicy of operations.

● Maintain and repair vehicles to ensure their operation at peak efficiency, including fuel
efficiency, emissions systems, etc.

service



● Analyze vehicle fuel usage and repair data; identify vehicles which may netjd remedial work or

may need to put in PIOOS.

● Maintain vehicles and related equipment to fulfill manufacturer’s wairanty requirements and

pursue warranty repairs where applicable; research and follow up on any applicable recalls or
service bulletins,

● Maintain vehicles to maximize the useful vehicle life, including the life of key components such

as tires, brakes, batteries, etc.

● Manage the maintenance program to be cost effective in terms of staff time, service vendors and

parts and supplies costs.

4, Conduct vehicle operations, repairs, and cleaning in compliance with applicable local, state and

federation regulations,

●  Ensure maintenance procedures comply with applicable OSHA laws and regulations prelecting
the health and welfare of workers.

●  Handle and dispose of fuels, lubricants, solvents, tires and related materials in a safe and

environmentally responsible manner.

● Maintain vehicles to comply with relevant emission standards and other applicable regulations.

●  Conduct vehicle cleaning to comply with applicable wastewater and other relevant regulations.

●  Conduct maintenance and repairs in compliance with enviromnental standards and other relevant

regulations.

Program Elements:

Pre-trip inspections. Each vehicle will be inspected at the start of each shift by a driver liai.aed

in the procedure. A w'alk-around will be performed w'itli a vehicle pre-trip checklist and any

irregularities reported to the Mechanic before the vehicle leaves the lot. Please see Attachments

for Pre-Trip Inspection checklist.

Basic Service Routines. Per the recommendations of tlie chassis, bus body, and wheelchair lift

manufacturers, and the additional recommendations of the Mechanic, a thorouglr preventive
schedule will be established and followed for each vehicle. At or before the

ill perfonn all tVie elements oi
maintenance

tl>e oompnity mecVinntc Wl
r-cc« inmotidod -ivi i leQe-et t

maintenance due at that mileage.

Vehicle aeatiing. Interior cleaning and sweeping of each in-service vehicle will be perfonned
the end of each shift by crewmembers. Vehicle exteriors will be washed on a weekly basis or

more frequently, as needed.

Vehicle Repairs. The need for a vehicle repair may be discovered during a pre-trip inspection,

preventive maintenance inspection, or breakdown. The Mechanic will determine warranty

coverage for the system requiring attention, and if appropriate, pursue warranty repairs with the

vendor, bus or chassis manufacturer, or authorized warranty outlet. Tlic Mechanic will determine

whetiier the repair can be accomplished by the Mechanic, or because ot the need for special

diagnostic expertise or equipment, will be assigned to a subcontractor.

at



Documentation and Analysis. Vehicle condition will be regularly documented through pre-trip

inspections and problems discovered on the road will be documented on a Vehicle Condition
Report by the driver. In addition, all vehicle maintenance and repair activity and costs will be
documented. Vehicle data will be organized for summary and analysis.

The above mentioned documentation will be made readily available and accessible for any

internal, state, and/or federal audits.

VEHICLE REGISTRATION POLICY

Purpose: To set guidelines for each non-emergency transportation  vehicle registration.

Policy: The Company shall register, maintain and operate each vehicle in accordance wnh all
applicable state and federal regulations. The vehicle registration card shall be made available to
state licensing agency staff upon demand. Vehicles registered as a motor vehicle in the state shah
display a valid motor vehicle inspection decal issued by the state Motor Vehicle Commission.
The vehicle shall only be utilized to provide service after it has successfully passed all motor
vehicle tests conducted by the DMV or an authorized re-inspection Station. No vehicle shall be

utilized to provide services while it bears a voided, expired or "Rejected" MVC sticker. Vehicles
registered as motor vehicles in other states shall display a valid motor vehicle inspection decal
issued in accordance with the requirements of the state registering the vehicle. The vehicle shall
only be utilized to provide service after it has successfully passed all tests conducted in
accordance with tlie requirements of the state registering the vehicle.

\t:hicle sanitation policy

Purpose: To provide guidelines regarding the sanitation of vehicles

Policy: The interior of the vehicle, including all areas utilized for storage, and the equipment
and supplies within the vehicle, shall be kept clean and sanitary. A disinfectant shall be applied
to all contact surfaces at least weekly. The floor, walls and equipment shall be free of stains, dirt,

debris, odors and insect infestation.

All interior surfaces shall be covered with stain resistant material that is impervious to blood,

vomitus, grease, oil and common cleaning materials.



Pre-Trip Fleet Vehicle Inspection Form

DRIVER MUST INSPECT THE ASSIGNED VEHICLE BEFORE THE VEHICLE IS MOVED.

DRIVER: USE THIS CHECK LIST AS A GUIDE FOR INSPECTING THE VEHICLE.

CHECK "OK" IF ITEM FUNCTIONS PROPERLY AND "REPAIR" IF REPAIR IS NEEDED.

License No.Vehicle Receiving Inspection:

Odometer Reading:. Driver Name:

,3/4 1/2 1/4Fuel Level: Full

COMMENTSOK REPAIR CRITERIA

WINDOWS CLEAN INSIDE AND OUT

WINDSHIELD WIPERS WORK W/FLUID

SEAT BELTS FUCTION CORRECTLY

EMERGENCY/INCIDENT REPORTS
AVAILABLE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER AVAILABLE/NON-
EXPIRED

OXYGEN-AT LEASY 1000 PSI

HEADLIGHT FUCTION ON BOTH HI AND

LO BEAM

TURN SIGNAL FUNCTION

BRAKE LIGHTS FUCTION INCLUDING
THIKD BRAKE LIGHT

REVERSE LIGHTS/BACK UP ALARM
FUNCTIONS

FLUID LEAK

MIRROR FUNCTION

BRAKES FUNCTION CORRECTLY

ANY NEW DAMAGE

FUEL LEVELS

AED



COMMENTSCRITERIAREPAIROK

PORTABLE SUCTION

MAIN SUCTION

Notes;

I have personally inspected the vehicle above and have found it to be in the condition listed above.

*IF PRE-INSPECTION IN NOT COMPLETED BEOFRE THE BEGINNING OF EVERY SHIFT THE EMPLOYEE

FORFEITS THE MONTHLY SAFE DRIVING BONUS.

Date:Signature:.



General Information for Preparing and Filing the Application for Motor
Common Carrier of Persons in Paratransit Service.

1. This application is required to request a Certificate of Public Convenience to operate as a
commercial carrier of people, when providing transportation on a nonexclusive, advance
reservation basis. Service includes, but not restricted to;

●  Transportation of people whose personal convictions prevent them from owning
or operating motor vehicles.

●  Transportation of people to correctional facilities for visitation.
●  Transportation of people in wheelchair and stretcher vans.

*important Note: Paratransit carriers may not render service to or from a/>porfs.

2. Upon approval of the application, you will be notified that prior to providing service in
Pennsylvania you must submit evidence of insurance to the Public Utility Commission. Your
permanent evidence of insurance will be a Form E for bodily injury and property
damage Insurance. This form is mailed to the Commission directly from the home office of
your insurance carrier. The name and address on your Form E must exactly match the

and address you have provided on your application. Your insurance company must
subscribe to the NIC Insurance Filing website at ww»w.nicinsurancefilinqs-com . You will
request the insurance company (not the agent) to file the required insurance forms
electronically through NIC. Mailed insurance forms are no longer acceptable. The minimum
limits of insurance are as follows;

name

Minimum limit dependent upon manufactured
rated seating capacity of the vehicle, Carriers
operating any vehicle of

$35,000 to cover liability for bodily
injury, death or property damage incurred in an
accident (BIRD).

(a)15 passengers or less;

$25,000 first party medical benefits, $10,000 first
party wage loss benefits, and conforming to 75
PA C.S, §§1701 -1798 (relating to Motor

(b)

V«hicle Finsncial Responsibility Law).

First party coverage of the driver of certificated
vehicles shall meet the requirements of 75 PA
C.S. §1711 (relating to required benefits).

(c)



2>^ohal F^amiarstatments . Candice Kay
Balance Sheet as of06/30/2022

■&

Checking Account
Savings Account
4Q1(K) Plan
Property
Vehicle
Total Assets

$ 69,512
38,520

251,269
369,230
45,360

773,891$

Liabilities
Credit Card - AMEX
Credit Card
Student Loan
Mortgage
Total Liabilities

$  10,369
6.954

50,162
256,145

$  323,630

papar
Alpha White Exhibit



Porsonal Financial Statements - Candice Ray
Monthly Income Statement

Income
Owner's Draw $  12,000

Expenses

Mortgage Payment $
Student Loan Payment
Utilities

Food

Total Expenses

1,985
345
659

1,459

$  4,448



Leikicha Phillips Personal Financial Statements
Balance Sheet as of 06/30/2022

Assets

Checking Account
Savings Account

Property
Vehicle
Total Assets

26,547
16,369

160,150

10,632
213,698

$

$

Liabilities
vu

Credit Card

Mortgage
Total Liabilities

2,366
89,474
91,840$

a?.
/A



Leikicha Phillips Personal Financial Statements

Monthly Income Statement

Income

Salary $ 10,369

Expenses

Mortgage Payment
Utilities

Food

Total Expenses

1,706
504

1,633

3,843$



«f^®T'DQ02PARTMEWT OF THE TREASURY
V(®UJxo internal revenue service

CINCJltelATl OH 45999-0023

Date of this notice;

Enqployer Identification Nuniber;
87-3536957

11-12-2021

Form: SS-4

Nuniber of this notice: CP 575 A
helping hands warming hearts
TRANSPORTATION LLC
LElkiCHA LOWAN PHILLIPS MBR
611 N 33RD ST

PHIIiA, PA 19104

For assistance you may call us at:
1-800-829-4933

IF YOU WRITE, ATTACH THE
STUB AT THE END OF THIS NOTICE,

WE ASSIGNED YOU AN EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

Thank you for applying for an Employer Identification Kvaiiber (EIN) . We assigned you
EIN 87-3536957. This EIN vri.ll identify you, your business accounts, tax returns, and
dpcumentB, even if you have no ̂ loyees. Please keep this notice in your permanent
record.

when filing tax ̂ Jocuments, payments, and related correspondence,  it Is very important
that you use your kiN and contplete nan© aiid address exactly as shown above. Any variation
rtmy cause a delay in processing, result in incorrect information in your account, or even
cause, you to be assigned more than one BIN. If the information is not correct as shown
above, please nake the correction usiiig the attached tear off stub and return it to us.

Bas^ on the inforinatiOT received from you or your representative, you must file
the following forni(s) ty the date(s) shovnx.

Form 94l
Form 940
Form: 1065

04730/2022
01/31/2b23
03/15/2022

If. you have questions about the form(s) or the due date(s) shown, you can call us at
l£ JTO'-lparvcme lunril^Jr. oar- to i«i ett tUct addbroop slnown n.t tho tof> o£ fcliia notice.

' nmed’ Japlss- iei dotxunnizi.inat youi? annual a««bunfcinor sasriod ffcaat vadJ^> . c«» PuTnlal cation S30,
Jicfcountlnst PerlcuSis ano Methods.

We assigned you a tax classificatibn based bn information, obtained from you .or your
representa.tive. It is not a legal decernuLnation of your tax classification, and is not
binding on the IRS. If you vrant a legal determination of your tax classification, you may
request a private letter ruling from the IRS under the guidelines in Revenue Procedure
2004-i, 2004-1 I.R.B. 1 {or superseding Revenue Procedure for the year at issue). Note:
Geortain tax. classifipation elecfcicxis can be requested by filing Form 8832, Sitity
Classification Election. see. Form 8832 and its instructlonB for additional information,

A. limited liability canqpany (LLC) may file .Form 8.832,. Entity Classification
Electicaij and. elect to be classified as an association taxable as a corporation. If
the LLC is eligible to. be treated as a corporation that meets certain tests and it
will be electing. S corporation status., it must timely file Form 2553, Election by a
Small Business Corporation. The LLC will be treated as a corpbratipn as of the
effective «iate of the S corporation election and does not need to file Form 8832.

papar
Alpha White Exhibit



(IRS USE ONLY) 575A 11“12''2021 HELP B 9999999999 SS-4

Keep tills parti zor your recordis. CP 575 A (Rev. 7-2007)

Return tMs part with any correspondence

so we may identify your account. Please
correct any errors in youx naine or address.

CP 575 A

9399999999

Your Telephone Number Best Time to Call DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 11-12-2021
(  ) - EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATIC»3 NUMBER: 87-3536957

    FORM: SS-4 MOEOD

HELPING ElANDS WARMING HEARTS
TRANSPORTATION LLC
LEIETCHA LOWAN PHILLIPS MDP.
611 N 33RD ST
PHIIA. PA 19104

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
CHOGINNATI OH 45999-0023

itiii



enlity#:.73a6t28
QafeRled ; ̂ 0lZQl2QZ^

Pcnnsyivania Depar&nent of State

PEjSlNfSYLVANlA. department: Of state
E ORGANIZATIONS

I
r

1Ketnra Socatncatby ciail-lo; :  CertiFftafeQfOfganj^atiQ.rt
■  Dorrie^id Limited UefciKbtfirtoahy
1  DSCB-;i'5-fiS2i 'Legalzoom.com, Inc.

^ PsnriMrp Servicsgroup. Inc.
Addnui

C!^ Suia Zip Code

^penncQrpZ@P.3nncorp.n^
I Read ̂  'ifistructiona prior to completing. This form may be sub

hii-a Udcranentb}' emuiltD:
TCQSimZODPOaBS

Q1 qualify for a. vetertm/resendst-owned small business fee exemption (see ins tructions)

tlcoTi^liaiio.&wiftL th&iequirsnienlsof 15 pa,C.S^ § B82L (relating to certificate oforganization), die'
jiaideisignSd desiring to oi^nize a limited liability company) hereby certifies that:

1. The name o£the.iiidiedbabi% company is: Helping Hands Warming Hearts Transportation LLC
(yestjnB/oT'ijrefjHtj'e^ ‘cdtnpatiy,'' '^fyynted" of ''IwUtedliabl^ty.compHity" oranyabbretiatkinilta'^c^

I

j2. Complete part (a) or - not both:

fFeei S125
1

f,

(a} address of this limited liability coitipany’sregistereci ofSce in this Commonwealthisr
CpOsi Oj^e box. alane is not acceptable)

Nwnber and Stiec*. City State Zip Coonty

}  pJ) The name of this limited liability company’s commercial registered office providerand county of venue

t

ist

c/g; United Slates Corporation Agents. Inc., County of Lehigh
Name of CoannerdalRc^StKcd: Office Provider Couoty

8. Tltename of each organizer is (hJ/ organizers must sign on.page 2)\
I

Cheyenne Moseley, Legalzoom.com, Inc.

|l. Bfiectrvedate of Certified of Grgamzation (cAbgA; anH^appropriatecomplele, one of Uk following):

0 Iho Certificate of Or^ization shall be eScctlve upon filing in the Department of State,

□ The Certificate of Oi^mizstion shall bs effective on: at
Date (MlvM>D/YYYY) How Ofsny)

imm2d
‘P^-.0£PT QP STATTi- .



DSCB:154821-2 i

; 5. Hesttict«d pi‘orcs»ional companies only,

j  □ T-faecoKipaiiy'igi.resliictedpnofessibnal
profcs^onal scrvice(s):

P Chiropractic
D Pendsby
n Lew
D Medirine-and surgery
D Optometry
n -Ostcopat^cmedidaeand
P Podiatric racdiciae
P Public accountmg
□ Paydhology
□ Veterinary iQediciiie

i
Benefit companies only,

I  tMa^lmmMybdow me Umitei liablUly cempan, is organized as a benefit comm>W
,  U This limited'liability company shaU barve tfae purpose of creating general public benefit.

■  P“P“=- mamdiately belom/ae benefit company is

j  ̂ company shall have the purpose of creating the emmeiated specific, public

company organized to renderthe foliowing restricted

1

surgery

I

7. For addifional protdaoos ofthe certificate^ if aay, attach 81d x 11 sheeKs).

pi TEST'lMOJNiy WHEREOFy theorganizerCs) has (have) execiited this
October19 21

Certificate of Organization, this

.'day of >20.

Moablay, OttyardWTi Li Ifio.

Signature

Signature



operating Agreement

Helping Hands Warming Heai'ts Transportation LLC,

a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company

THIS OPERATING AGREEMENT of Helping Hands Warming Hearts
Transportation LLC {the "Company") is entered into as of the date set forth on the
signature page of this Agreement by each of the Members listed on Exiiibit A of this
Agreement.

A.
The Members have formed the Company as a Pennsylvania limited

liability company under the Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of
2017. The purpose of the Company is to conduct any lawful business for which limited
liability companies may be organized under the laws of the commonwealth of

Pennsylvania. The Members hereby adopt and approve the certificate of organization of
the Company filed with the Department of State.

The Membeis enter into this Agreement to provide for the governance of
the Company and tire conduct of its business, and to specify tireir relative rights and
obligations.

B.

ARTICLE 1; DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings specified in this
Artiiile 1 ov elsowhoiro irv *1-06 A.grecmertfc and if not so specified, lievve tire meanings set

fortlr in the Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of 2017.

"Agreement" means this Operating Agreement of the Company, as may be
amended from time to time.

Capital Account" means, with respect to any Member,an account consisting of
such Member's Capital Contribution, (1) increased by such Member's allocated share of
income and gain, (2) decreased by such Member^s share of losses and deductions,
(3) decreased by any distributions made by the Company to such Member, and
(4) otherwise adjusted as required in accordance with applicable tax laws.



Capital Contribution" means, with respect to any Member, the total value of
(1) cash and the fair market value of property other than cash and (2) services that are
contabuted aird/or agreed to be contributed to the Company by such Member, as listed

on Exhjbit A, as may be updated from time to time according to the terms of this
Agreement.

Economic Interest" shall mean the proprietary interest of any Economic-Only
Interest Owner in the capital, income, losses, credits, and other economic rights and
interests of a limited liability company, including the right of &e owner of the interest

receive distributions from the limited liability company.
to

An Economic-Only Interest Owner" shall have an Economic Interest as defined
in tins Agreement but shall not be a Member or have a Membership Interest.

^ document attached to this Agreement labeled as "Exhibit A,"
Exhibit B, and so forth, as such docunrent may be amended, updated, or replaced

from time to time according to the terms of this Agreement.

"Member" means each Person vdio acquires Membership Interest pursuant to
this Agreement or who has his/her Membership Interest recognized by this Agreement.
The Members are listed on Exhibit A, as may be updated from time to time accordirig to
the terms of this Agreement. Each Member has the rights and obligations specified in
this Agreement,

"Membership Interest" means the entire ownership interest of a Member in the
Company at any particular time, including tlie right to any and aU benefits to winch a
Member may be entitled as provided in tliis Agreement and uirder tire Pennsylvania
Uruifoxm Hmite<a t-ialsility CCoxnpaaiy Act of ZOlZ, together with the Obligations of tlte

Member to comply with all of die terms and provisions of this Agxeeiuent

"Ownership Interest" means the Percentage Interest or Units, as applicable,
based on the mannei- in which relative ownership of the Company is divided.

"Percentage Interest" means the percentage of ownership in the Company that,
with respect to each Member, entities the Member to a Membership Interest and' is
expressed as either;

If ownership in the Company is expressed in terms of percentage, the
percentage set forth opposite the name of each Member on Exhibit A, as may be
adjusted from time to time pursuant to this Agreement; or

A.

-2-



B.

a parcentagrof
as

(1)
the number of Units owned bj^ the Member {expressed

the equation below) divided by

the total number of Units owned by all of the Members of the
Company (expressed as "TU" in the equation below).

Percentage Interest =

as '^MU" in

(2)

TU

trn.t P petsonl partnersliip, limited pai-tnershim

Units mean, if ownerslup in the Company is expressed in Units, units of

o^ershj,p m the Company, that, with respect to each Member, entitles tiie Member- to a
Memberstap Interest which, if applicable, is expressed as the number of Units set forth

opposite the name of each Member on Exhibit A, as may be adjusted from time to time
pursuant to this Agreement.

AKTICLE2: CAPII’AL CONTRIBUTIONS, ADDITIONAL f^IEMBERS,
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS AND LIMITED LIABILITY

2T Initial Capital Contributions, The names of all Members emd each of their

initial Capital Contributions, and. OvvrverslUp Irvtoresls must be set
torth on Hxhibit A. EacK Member Has made or agrees to make the initial Capital
Contribution set forth next to such Member's name on Exhibit A to become a Member
of the Company.

.  Capital Conti'ibutions. Members are not obJigateclto make
additional Capit^ Contributions unless unanimously agi-eed by all the Members
subsequent Capital Contributions are unanimously agreed by all the Members in a

writing, the Members may make such additional Capital Contributions

pro rata basis in accordance with each Member's respective Percentage Interest or
otherwise unanimously agreed by the Members.

.If

consent in
o

as

n a

-3-



2.3 Additional Members.

With the.exception of a transfer of interest (1) governed by Article 7 of tills
Agreement or (2) otherwise expressly authorized by this Agreement, additional Persons
may become Members of the Company and be issued additional Ownership Interests
only if approved by and on terms determined by

signed by all of the existing Members.

Before a Person may be admitted as a Member of the Company, that
Person must sign and deliver to the Company the documents and instruments, in the
form and containing the information required by the Company, that the Members deem
necessary or desirable. Membership Interests of new Members will be allocated
according to the terms of this Agreement.

2.4 Capital Accounts. Individual Capital Accounts must be maintained for each
Member, unless (a) there is only one Member of the Company and (b) tlie Company is
exempt according to applicable tax laws. Capital Accounts must be maintained in
accordance with all applicable tax laws.

2.5 Interest. No interest will be paid by the Company or otherwise on Capital
Contributions or on the balance of a Memberis Capital Account.

2.6 Limited Liabilit}'; No Authority. A Member will not be bound by, or be
personally liable for, the expenses, liabilities,.debts, contracts, or obligations of the
Company, except as other^vise provided in this Agreement or as required by the
Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of 2017. Unless expressly
provided in this Agreement, no Member, acting alone, has any authority to undertake
or- assume

Company or any other Member.

A.

unanimous written agreement

B.

any obligation, debt, or responsibility, or otherwise act on belialf of, the

ARTICLE 3: ALLOCATIONS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

3.1 Allocations. Unless otherwise agreed to by the tuianimous consent of the
Members any income, gain, loss, deduction, or credit of die Company tvillbe allocated
for accounting and tax purposes on a pro rata basis in proportion, to the respective
Percentage Interest held by each Member and in compliance with applicable tax laws.

-4'



3.2 Distributions. The Company will have the right to make distributions o/
cash and property to the Members on a pro rata basis in proportion to (he respective
Percentage Interest.held by each Member. The Liming and amount of distiibutions wOl
be determined by the Membei-s in accordance mth the Pennsylvania Uniform Limited
Liability Company Act of 2017.

3.3 Limitations on Disttibutions. The Company must not make a distribution
to a Member if, after giving effect to the distribution;

The Company 'would be unable to pay its debts as they become due in the
usual course of business; or

The fair value of tlie Company's total assets would, be less than the sum of
its total liabilities plus the amount that woui d be needed, if tlie Company were to be
dissolved at the time of the distribution, to satisfy the preferential rights upon
dissolution and winding up of Members and tiransferees, if any, whose preferential
rights are superior to those of the Members receiving the distribrxtion.

A.

B.

ARTICLE 4: MANAGEMENT

4.1 Management.

Generally. Subject to the terms of this Agreement and the Pennsylvania
Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of 2017, the business and affairs of the
Company will be managed by the Members.

Approval and Action. Unless greater or other autlrorization is required

piusuant to this Agreement or under the Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Liability
Company Act of 2017 for the Company to engage in an activity or transaction, all
activities or transactions must be approved by the Members, to constitute the act of the
Company or serve to bind the Company. With such approval, the signature of any
Members authorized to sign on behaj f of the Company is sufficient to bind the
Company with respect to the matter or matters so approved. Without such approval.
Members acting alone may bind the Company to any agreement with or obligation to
any tliird party or represent or claim to have the ability to so bind the Company.

A.

D.

no

-5'



rln, R I, p®'^*sions Requiring Greater Authorization. Notwithstandiau

rm f “Otters require unanimous approvai of the Members b a
consent m writing to consatute an act of the Company: mbersma

(i)
^  ̂ P'n-poses or the natare of the Company'i

To imdertake any act outside the ordinaiy course of Ure Company's
business and affairs, subject to the exceptions under tire

Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of 201'/;

With the exception of a transfer of interest governed by Article

Agreement the admission of a new Member or a change in anv

Member s Membership Interest, Ownership Intorcst, Percentage ^
Interest, or Voting Interest in any manner other than in accordance
witir trus Agreement;

The merger of the Company with any other entity or the sale of all
or substantially ail of the Company's assets; and

With exception of correcting an error in the Company's
^rtificate of Qi-ganization, the amendment of the Certification
Organizalion; and

The amendment of this Agreement.

^  authorized to appoint one or more officers from

f

(iv)

(V)

ot

(Vi)

fame to tome. The officers will have the titles, the authority, exercise the po^vars' and
peiform the duties that the Members determine from time to time. Each officer tvill
continue to perform and hold office until such time as (a) the officer's successor is

T  Members; or (b) the officer is dismissed or termimited by
Members

4.2 Officers. The Members

, which termination will be subject to applicable latv and, if an effective ̂

employment a^eement exists between the officer and the Company, tire employment

ageement. Subject to applicable law and the employment agreement (if any) each
officer will sei-ve at the direction of Members, and may be terminated, at 4' time and
for any reason, by the Members.

(ii)

(iii)
7 o

-6-



ARTICLE 5: ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING

5.1 Accounts. The Company must maintain complete accounting records of the
Company's business/ including a full and accurate record of each Company transaction.
The records, as well as those described in Article 5.2, must be kept at the Compan/s
principal executive ofhee and must be open to inspection axrd copying by Members
during normal business hours upon reasonable notice by the Members wishing to
inspect or copy the records or their authorized representatives,  for purposes reasonably
related to the MembersIiLp Interest of such Members. The costs of inspection and
copying will be borne In’- the respective Member.

5.2 Records. The Members will keep or cause the Company to keep tlie
following business records.

0 An up to date list of the Members, each of their respective full legal
names, last known business or residence address, Capital
Contributions, the amount and terms of any agreed upon future
Capital Contributions, and Ownership Interests, and Voting
Interests;

(ii) A copy of the Company's federal, state, and local tax information

and mcoine tax returns and reports, if any, for the six most recent
taxable years;

A copy of the certificate of organization of the Company, as may be
amended from time to time ("Certificate of Organization"); and

An original signed copy, which may include counterpart
signatures, of this Agreement, and any amendments to this
Agreement, signed by all then-current Members.

The Company shall furnish to each member any information concerning the Company's
activities, affairs, financial condition and oilier circumstances which the Company
knows and is material to the proper exercise of the member's rights and duties.

5.3 Income Tax Returns. Within 45 days after the end of each taxable year, the
Company will use its best efforts to send each of the Members all information necessary
for the Members to complete their federal and state tax information, returns, and
reports and a copy of the Company's federal, state, and local tax information
tax returns and reports for such year.

(in)

(iv)

or income

-7-



5.4 Subchapter S Election. The Company may, upon imanimous consent of the
Members, elect to be treated for income tax purposes as air S Corpoj-ation. This
desi^ation may be changed as permitted under the Interna] Revenue Code
Section 1362(d) and applicable Regulations.

5.5 Tax Matters Member. Anytime the Company is required to designate or

select a tax matters partner or partnership representative, pursuant to Section 6223 of
the Internal Revenue Code and any regulations issued by the Internal Revenue Service,
tire Members must desi^atc one of the Members as the tax matters partner or
partnersliip representative of the Company and keep such designation in effect at all
times.

5.6 Banking. All funds of the Company must be deposited in one or more bank
accounts in the name of the Company witii one or more recognized financial
institutions. The Members are authorized to establish 

such accounts and complete, sign,
and deliver any banking resolutions reasonably required by tlie respective financial
institutions in order to establish an account.

ARTICLE 6; MEMBERSRQ^ - VOTING AND MEETINGS

6.1 Members and Voting Rights. The Members have the right and power
vote on all matters with respect to which the Certiticate of Organization, this
Agreement, or the Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of 2017
requk-es or percnits. Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement (for example, in
Section 4.1(c)) or reqtured under the Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Liability Company
Act of 2017, the vote of the Members holding at least a majority of the Voting Interest of
tKc Compoi\y is xci^uircd to approve or carry out an action.

to

6.2 Meetings of Members. Annual, regular, or special meetings of the Members
are not required but may be held at such time and place as the Members deem
necessary or desirable for the reasonable management of the Company. A written notice
setting forth the date, time, and location of a meeting must be sent within a reasonable

period of time before the date of the meeting to each Member entitled to vote at the
meeting. A Member may waive notice of a meeting by sending a signed '(.vaiver to the
Company's principal executive office or as otherwise provided in tlie Pennsylvania
Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of 2017. In any instance in which the approval
of the Members is required under this Agreement, such approval may be obtained in
any manner permitted by tlie Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of
2017, including by conference call or similar communications equipment. Any action
that could be taken at a meeting may be approved by a consent in writing that describes

-8-



ARTIttE 7: WITHDRAWAL AND
transfers of membership interests

Membership Interests; (b) providing wrLen notic'e to the Comp^/L'\oX®

I^sS^Int -Se b ̂ ^y transfer or

Company in an amount equal to such Member's Capital Account

wuu^ Withdrawal by Death. The death of a Member shall be considered a
ithdrawal, generally subject to the other provisions of Article 7 The 30 dav nerind

referred to m Section 7.1 shall begin upon tL company being nodhhd of ̂ /del

^mbership Int^est P—Zt^honM

2.3(A).

7.3 Restiictions

as set forth under Section

7.4 Right of First Refusal. The Company has the ripht of first refusal wihh

S andha^M d Membership Xnirests. including by wav of
deaa, and has *e 30 day period set forth in Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 to gtv^ foi-mal

wntten notice if h is exerci^g drat right. H the Company exercises its rdt of fct
^sal. It musteither match the offer being made to the withdrawing or transfSne
Member as set forth in the notice provided by that member in Section 71 o^rcS
the Membership Interest at tlie internal fair market value set forth in Secdon 7 5 or at a

utls th Member cthi^™ IJe”
u  the Company unen^ously agree othenMse fte

Membership Interests purchased from the withdrawing or trLferring Mcmbl sLil be
apporuoned to &e remaimng Members in direction proportion to theh “aildvf
ruts of ownership (In other words, if tliere axe  a

total of 100 ownership Urhts, wi* the
four members owning 40,30,20, and 10 Units, respectively, and the Member o;J^g 20

-9-



IhrPP to right of first refusal, the re.mirun^.
three members would end up owtung 50,37.5, and 12.5 Units, respectively.)

7.5 Valuation of Company or an Interest in Company,

need ” “terest m the Company

by thl CoL t' ̂  “f ' ̂ accountant ("CPA") shall be hired
perform a valuation engagement The selection of said CPA will be

^de by unanimous vote of the Members, but if the Members cannot agi'ee, then each
Member wi I selecd a CPA, and each of those CPAs wiU each perform a vacation
engagement. The Company must ailow each CPA access to the information each CPA
needs m order to properly perform a valuation engagement.

Valuation Engagement and Valuation Standard. The CPA(s) must use
valuation and ettocs standards consistent widi those approved by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants rAlCPA"), If multiple CPAs are providing

valuations, th^en they shall all attempt to agree on die methodology to be used, such
those set forth by the AlCPA, and use that methodology. Written valuation reports and
conclusions of value shall be provided within 90 days of the event triggering the
decision to have a valuation engagement performed. All valuation reports S\d
conclusions of values shall identify tlie valuation method used.

B.

as

C, Final Determination
Value. The conclusion of value

average of die conclusions of value shall be called the "fair marhet value".
/or

D. Final Determination as to Internal Fair Market Value. 90% of the
conclusion of value, or average of the conclusions of value, shall be called, the
/air marlrwt value".

internal

AimCLE 8: DISSOLUTION

8.1 Dissolution. The Company -will be dissolved upon the first to occur of the
following events:

(i) The unanimous agreement of all Members i

to dissolve the Company;

Entry of a decree of judicial dissolution under Pennsylvani
Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of 2017;

a consent in vin /iiting

(ii)
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(iii)
At any time that there are no Members^ unless and provided tliat

the Company is not otlienvise required to be dissolved and wound

up, within 90 days after the occurrence of the event that teimiirated

tlie continued memberslup of the last remaining Member, the legal

repr^entative of the last remaining Member agrees in writijig to

continue the Company and (i) to become a Member; or (ii) to the

extent that the last remaining Member assigned its interest in the

Company, to cause the Member's assignee to become  a Member of
the Company, effective as of the occurrence of the event that

terminated the continued membership of the last remaining
Member;

The sale or transfer of all or substantially all of the Company's
assets;

A merger or consolidation, of die Company with

entities in which the Company is not die surviidng entitle

S.2 No Automatic Dissolution Upon Certain Events. Unless otherwise set forth

in diis Agreement or required by applicable law, the death, incapacity, disassociation,

bankruptcy, or withdrawal of a Member will not au tomatically cause a dissolution of
the Company.

(iv)

(V) one or more

ARTICLE 9: INDEMNIFICATION

9.x jrxrtcrrLivificiJtioix. Tiae Company iias the powcr to defend, indemnify, and

hold harmless any Person who was or is a party, or who is threatened to be made a

party, to any Proceeding (as that term is defined below) by reason of the fact that such
Person was or is a Member, officer, employee, representative, or other agent of tiie
Company, or was or is serving at the request of the Company as a director, Governor,
officer, employee, representative or other agent of anotlier limited liabilit}' company,'
corporation, partnership, joint venture, tmst, or other enterprise (each such Person is

referred to as a Company Agent"), against Expenses (as tliat term is defined below),
judgments, fines, settlements, and other amounts (collectively, "Damages") to the
maxlmu-m extent now or hereafter permitted under Pennsylvania law. "Proceeding,
used in this Article 9, means any threatened, pending, or completed action, proceeding,
individual claim, demand, or matter within a proceeding, whether civil, criminal,
administrative, or investigative. "Expenses," as used in this Article 9, includes, without

as

-11-



Comply A“cTnn^c«SS'S"‘

invoLIil. fnXtlTX°^v,!^°“t ® Agen

»p.„, . co„,„,'xs“r zsx“r“'’'
tis

each CoiSrAgrnnnSrJrhe7h'’"T ‘° ^-P-.^es of
.c^anhia.Uy,n“^

Loce.d“® °f *e final dispos”

holding a majority rf the Vottag rntere^duSl^evTn^^^

c«4"^4s«:r 11:25?'

of a

the

*a

applicable law).

ARTICLE 10: GENERAL PROVISIONS

10.1 Notice, (a) Any notice.5 (including requests, demands, or other

~umcahons) to be sent by one party to another party in correction with tWs
i7" "nd delivered person^ty/by reputable over^JL courier

by curdled man (or equivalent service offered by Ae postal service from time to

^e) to Ae followmg addresses or as ofterwise noffied A accoXce ™ A tte
Section, (i) rf to the &mpany, notices must be sent to *e Company's principal
execuhve otfice; and (ii) if to a Member, notices must be sent to Ac tst

nX"add "I Agreement may change its
uohce address by sending written notice of such change to Ae Company m the maLr
specdied above. Notice will be deemed to have been 

dAy given as foUoL- (i) upon
delivery, if delivered personally or by reputable overnight
the date of posting if sent by certified mail

rtf n Ag^ement; Amendment. This Agreement along with the Certificate
of Organization (together, the "Organizational Documents"), constitute the entire
agreement among the Members and replace and supersede all prior written and oral

or

carrier or (ii) five days after
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mideratandmgs and agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement

32017 Thir' Pennsylvania Uniform Limited Uability^^o^ w
Act of 2017^Theie are no representations, agi eements, arrangements, or undertak^ef
oral or written, between or among the Members relating to the subiect matter of rt,' ̂  '

Agreement that are not fuUy expressed in the OrganizaHonal Documents This

bv3fXr T t - a wiSg signed

10.3 Governing Law; Severability. This Agmement will be construed and

ei^omed m accordance with the lawcs of the commonwealth of Pennsylvania If any
provision of thrs Agreement is held to be unenforceable by a court of rompetent ^
urisdrction for any reason whatsoever, (i) the validit,-, legality, and enforc3ity of the
lemammg provisions of this Agreement (including without limitation, alJ portio^ of
any provisions containing any such unenforceable provision that are not themselves
unenforceable) wit not in any w^ay be affected or impaired thei'eby, and (ii) to the
fullest extent possible, the unenforceable provision will be deemed modified and
replaced by a provision that approximates the intent and economic effect of the
unenforceable provision and the Agreement will be deemed amended

10.4 Further Action. Each Member

accordingly.

agrees to perform all furtlier acts and

execute, a^owledge and deUver any documents which may be reasonably necessary,
appropnater or desirable to cany out tire provisions of this Agreement.

f n Beneficiaiy. This Agreement is made solely for flie benefit
of die paihes to this Agreement and their respective permitted successors and assigns,

Agreement.
Agreement will he binding on and inure to -the benefit of the parties and their'

heirs, pereonal representatives, and permitted successors and assigns.

u j Reference. The recitals and each appendix, exhibit,
schedule, and other document attached to or referred to in this Agreement are hereby
incorporated into this Agreement by reference. ^

10.7 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts with the same effect as if all of the Members signed the same copy. All
counterparts will be construed together and will constitute

[Remainder Intentionally left Blank.]

one agreement.
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EXHIBIT A

MEMBERS

rhe Members of the Company and their respective addresses. Capital

ContabuPor^, and Ownership Interests are set forth below. The Members agree to keep
this Exhibit A current and updated m accordance with the terms of this Agi-eement
including, but not limited to, Sections 2.1,2.3,2.4,7.1, 7.2, and 10.1. ^

Members

Candice Ray
Address:

611N. 33rd St,

Phila, Pennsylvania 19104

Lekichia Phillips
Address:

611 N. 33rd St.

Phila, Pennsylvania 19104

Capital
Contribution

Percentage
Interest
50o//o

50%

U.I.LU
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IN Wn NESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed or caused to be executed

this Operatiag Agreement and do each hereby represent and warrant that their
respective signatory, whose signature appears below, has been and is, on the date of

this Agreement, duly authorized to execute this Agreement.

Dated:

Signature o£ Candice Ray

Signature of Lekichia PlriUips
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